

No. 20-1029

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING
OF AUSTIN, INC., ET AL.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FLORIDA,
ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OHIO,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. COSTELLO
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Florida
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
KEVIN A. GOLEMBIEWSKI
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the State of Florida
(Counsel for other amici listed on inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General
of Arkansas

ROB BONTA
Attorney General
of California

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General
of Connecticut

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General
of District of Columbia

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
of Illinois

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General
of Iowa

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General
of Maine

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General
of Maryland

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General
of Massachusetts

DANA NESSEL
Attorney General
of Michigan

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
of Minnesota

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
of Mississippi

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
of Nevada

ANDREW J. BRUCK
Acting Attorney General
of New Jersey

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
of New York

DAVE YOST
Attorney General
of Ohio

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
of Oregon

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
of Pennsylvania

JASON R. RAVNSBORG
Attorney General
of South Dakota

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
Attorney General
of Vermont

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT
 PETITIONER’S ORDINANCE IS CONTENT-BASED
 UNDER *REED*.3

 A. Laws like petitioner’s are content-neutral. 3

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision threatens
 thousands of state and local sign laws.6

 C. The “officials must read it” test would inject
 uncertainty into many areas of regulation
 beyond signage.12

 II. EVEN IF PETITIONER’S ORDINANCE IS CONTENT-
 BASED, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN
 INVALIDATING THE ORDINANCE ON ITS FACE.....19

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	21
<i>Barr v. Am. Assoc. of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	3, 21
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	4
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	20
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	6
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	4
<i>Hav-A-Tampa Cigar Co. v. Johnson</i> , 5 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1941)	6
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	6
<i>Murphy v. Westport</i> , 40 A.2d 177 (Conn. 1944)	7
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	13
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	5
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	17
<i>Preferred Tires, Inc. v. Vill. of Hempstead</i> , 19 N.Y.S.2d 374 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1940)	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	15

Reagan Nat’l Advert. v. City of Austin,
 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)..... passim
Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 1, 3, 10
United States v. Alvarez,
 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 17
United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 19
Veneklase v. City of Fargo,
 248 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 13
Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 4
Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
 508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 14

STATUTES

11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-52.3-4 16
 18 U.S.C. § 709 18
 225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 440/3.17 7
 225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 440/3.18 7
 225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 440/4.03 7
 225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 440/4.04 7
 3 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 459-503-A..... 11
 50 U.S.C § 3513 18
 51 U.S.C. § 20141 18
 66 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2902..... 15
 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/16-40 16
 730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/3 12
 775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-102 14
 Ala. Code § 23-1-273..... 7
 Ala. Code § 37-8-200..... 11
 Ala. Code § 8-6-171..... 16
 Alaska Stat. § 11.46.570 15
 Alaska Stat. § 18.80.240 14

Alaska Stat. § 19.25.105	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2907.02.....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-7902.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-6561.....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-42-309	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-50-310	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-74-302	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-99-302	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 5272.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 148.1.....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 502.....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 530.....	15
Cal. Penal Code § 538d	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-110	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-278d	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-130	15
D.C. Code § 22-933.01	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 854	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 17, § 1121	7
Fla. Stat. § 316.72	18
Fla. Stat. § 479.015	6
Fla. Stat. § 479.11	10
Fla. Stat. § 479.16	3, 7, 9, 21
Fla. Stat. § 496.415	2, 17
Fla. Stat. § 760.01	14
Fla. Stat. § 767.04	11
Fla. Stat. § 784.048	16
Fla. Stat. § 790.163	17
Fla. Stat. § 812.0195	16
Fla. Stat. § 843.085	18
Fla. Stat. § 943.0435	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 32-6-72.....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-8-116.....	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 43-17-12.....	17

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 264-72.....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 467B-9	17
Idaho Code Ann. § 40-1910A.....	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 40-1911	7, 11
Ind. Code § 35-43-5-3.5	15
Ind. Code § 8-23-20-7	7
Iowa Code § 306B.1	9
Iowa Code § 708.11.....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 68-2233.....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1512.....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.830	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:40.2	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45:1166	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 48:461.2	7, 11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 68, § 28.....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93D, § 2	7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 8-801.....	16
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-502	18
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-304.....	14
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 8-701	7
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 8-744	7
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 354.....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 23, § 1903.....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 23, § 1908.....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 23, § 1914.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 252.302	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 252.313	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.615	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.293	17
Minn. Stat. § 173.08.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 219.29	11
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-23-5.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.040	14

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 226.520	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 575.090	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-23-504.....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-210.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131F-20	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-129	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.7	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-277.4A.....	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-11-0.....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-31-07.1.....	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 238:24.....	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-B:4-a.....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:5-11.....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:4-183.22a.....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2.1	18
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296	14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-yy	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-358.....	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-218.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 54-619.....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,127.....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.575	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 410.320	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2913.49.....	2, 15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4511.16.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5516.01.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 935.18.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 4, § 45.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 69, § 1273	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 69, § 1274	7
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 165.800	15
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 419B.016.....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 57-25-140.....	7, 10, 11

S.D. Codified Laws § 20-13-10	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 31-29-63	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-30-17	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-315	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-203	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-102	9
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 304.151	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 62.051	12
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 391.001	9
Utah Code Ann. § 72-7-504	7
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-111	16
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-109	13
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-419	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 488	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 493	7
W. Va. Code § 17-22-4	10
W. Va. Code § 29-19-13	17, 18
W. Va. Code § 61-6-25	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 47.42.040	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.46.110	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.90.070	16
Wis. Stat. § 202.16	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 217.12	18
Wis. Stat. § 945.06	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 24-10-104	8

ORDINANCES

City of Nashua, N.H., Code § 190-94	10
Hillsborough Cty., Fla., Code § 7.03.00	15
Jacksonville, Fla., Code § 656.1302	15
Jacksonville, Fla., Code § 656.1307	15
Leon Cty., Fla., Code § 10-9.101	10
Leon Cty., Fla., Code § 10-9.201	13
Leon Cty., Fla., Code § 10-9.301	10

Los Angeles, Cal., Code § 14.4.2	10
Los Angeles, Cal., Code § 14.4.4	10
Miami, Fla., Code § 33.94	15
Miami, Fla., Code § 33.95	14
New Orleans, La., Code art. 24.8.....	10
New Orleans, La., Code art. 26.6.....	10
Newport, Ky., Code § 15.9.....	13
Ocala, Fla., Code § 110-6.....	16
Orange Cty., Fla., Code § 31.5-13.....	16
Orange Cty., Fla., Code § 31.5-5.....	15, 16
Orange Cty., Fla., Code § 31.5-76.....	15
Phila., Pa., Code § 9-1106	19
Phoenix, Ariz., Code § 705	13
Providence, R.I., Code § 16-13.1	18
Provo, Utah, Code § 14.38.020.....	10
San Diego, Cal., Code § 142.1210	10
San Jose, Cal., Code § 10.09.010	18
St. Petersburg, Fla., Code § 16.40.120.4	10
St. Petersburg, Fla., Code § 16.40.120.6.7	10
Tampa, Fla., Code § 12-61	19
Tampa, Fla., Code § 27-43	10
Town of Barrington, R.I., Code § 138-2.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

250 R.I. Code R. 100-00-1.30.....	10
33 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 209, R. 1.1	11
43 Tex. Adm. Code § 22.15.....	10
Ala. R. Prof'l Cond. 1.6.....	13
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 17, § 20.005	10
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 108.6.....	10
Del. Lawyers' R. Prof'l Cond. 1.6	14

Distracted Driving, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/transportation
safety/distracted_driving/index.html">https://www.cdc.gov/transportation safety/distracted_driving/index.html	6
Fla. Bar. R. 4-1.6	13
Ga. R. Prof'l Cond. 1.6.....	14
Mass. R. Prof'l Cond. 1.6	14
Mont. Admin. R. 18.6.240	11
N.C. R. Prof'l Cond. 1.6	14
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:66-5.7.....	10
Nev. R. Prof'l Cond. 1.6	14
Okla. Admin. Code 120:10-15-9.....	10
